Legistar: 110318

DISTRICT #4 & 5
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David Hulseberg, Village Manager 0@06’\ )
DATE: May 31, 2011 - (COW) (BofT) Date: June 16, 2011
TITLE: Great Western Trail Bridges
Resident Engineering
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E,, Village Engincer H-
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Full time construction observation services.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Total Contract Amount: $911,722.01
Funding Source: $636,936.95 Gapt } , $274,785.06 GCPF
HTE Project Number: 0603 r-
Account: FH10:809425~ Yole . TSRO
PW Project Number: M-06-03
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director% Do o n Date
Village Manager 3{___{ i e LCMJL)\C)/ Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.
AGENDA.DOC






Legistar: 110318

To: David Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer !(%L
Date: May 31, 2011
Subject: Great Western Trail Bridges
Resident Engineering

Attached please find a contract, resolution and fee schedule for resident engineering
services for the Great Western Trail Bridges project.

This selection was made from the current Resident Engineering Short List. The short
list is comprised of six firms. The proposal was sent to Six (6) firms. The design
firm, Bollinger Lach & Associates was not on the short list. Six (6) firms responded
to the request for proposal. Upen review, it was determined that Thomas Engineering
Group LLC, is the most qualified firm to serve as resident engineer for this project.

Thomas Engineering Group, LLC satisfactorily performed Resident Engineering for
the St. Charles Road Watermain Replacement and N. Main Street LAPP projects.

The scope and fee were negotiated with Thomas Engineering and agreed to by both
parties. The not-to-exceed fee for resident engineering services is $911,722.01. 60%
of the resident engineering associated with the railroad grade separation will be
funded by the Grade Crossing Protection Fund, currently estimated at $247,785.06.

Please present this agreement and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees
for their review and approval at the next meeting, June 16, 2011. If approved, please
return two original signed copies to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

DAD/pfk

c: File: M-06-03






RESOLUTION
R 12

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT
Great Western Trail Bridges — Resident Engineering

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received a
proposed Agreement between the Village of Lombard and Thomas Engineering Group,
LLC. regarding the Great Western Trail Bridges — Resident Engineering as attached
hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and made part hereof (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interests of the
Village of Lombard to approve said Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby
approved.

SECTION 2: That the Village President and the Village Clerk be and hereby are
authorized and directed to execute the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, as well
as any and all other documents necessary to carry out the provisions of said Agreement.

Adopted this_16™ day of June , 2011, pursuant to a roll call vote aé follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 16™ day of June , 2011.

William J. Mueller

Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk






VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-06-03

This agreement is made this __ day of 2011, between and shall be binding upon the
VILLAGE of Lombard, an Illinois Municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE"
and Thomas Engineering Group, LLC hereinafter referred to as the "ENGINEER" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the coniract
documents, the ENGINEER agrees to perform the services and the VILLAGE agrees to pay for the
following services as set forth in the contract documents:

Resident Engineering services for the Great Western Trail Bridges Project

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below
as if attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Request for Qualifications and Request for Proposal (January 25, 2010) consisting of the
following:

1) Cover Sheet

i) Table of Contents

iii) General Provisions

iv) Special Provisions

V) Request for Qualifications Resident Engineering Short-List
Vi) Instructions Regarding the Consultant Evaluation Form

vii)  Instructions Regarding the Statement of Qualifications Form
viii)  Consultant Evaluation Form

ix) Statement of Qualifications Form

Request for Proposal Dated January 31, 2011

ENGINEER’S Proposal Dated February 18, 2011

ENGINEER’S Letter Dated May 17, 2011

Required Certificates and Signatures and Certificate of Insurance

o e o

2. The VILLAGE agrees to pay, and the ENGINEER agrees to accept as full payment for the
services, which are the subject matter of this contract in accordance with the General
Provisions.

3. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified
without the written approval of both parties.



‘ Page 2 of 3
Contract Document Number M-06-03

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village
President, and the ENGINEER have hereunto set their hands this ~ day of ,2011.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed orifa
corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Thomas Engineering Group, LLC

Accepted this ___ day of , 2011.

Individual or Partnership Corporation

By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this_ day of , 2011.

William J. Mueller, Village President

Attest:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk



"Page 3 of 3
Contract Document Number M-06-03

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:

(Officer or Owner of Company)

, having submitted a proposal for;

(Name of Company)

GREAT WESTERN TRAIL BRIDGES — RESIDENT ENGINEERING SERVICES to the Village
of Lombard, hereby certifies that said ENGINEER:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue,
or if it is:
a. itis contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the approve Revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all
taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances
and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

(Name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the
aforementioned rules.

By:

Officer or Owner of Company named above
Subscribed and sworn to

before me this
day of , 2011.

Notary Public



00°000'G$ WUOW/00SS @ suluci O} 5d9
00°000'72% Repjoz$ @ skeq 2PMBA 00LL SIPIYSA|  1SIS0D 509 1ejol
00°005'cS | yuowyp2$ @ SYIUOW 0% sauoyd| e=dd 0¢6'0 %S ¥l © 10id
00°02L'9% Jgls @ LO J0 sincy ObE umjialg 000°) Joge] 3oalq
Gl¢') PESYISAD
Jadpiny 19efoad
LozeLtles [isonejol]
|o00zo'9es  |s1soDIvaud
l1ozoL's8% S09°Z|seldyiny
89°1£6'GEES 00007015 | 0292663 | L8 6629¢% | 02091228 [009LL2/$ | S'GHIPELS | 92715L'28 | 01'126'SS SL180°L8 1500 |2J01
%00} %08 %8EE HELEL %9161 %99'92 %ER'6T %460 %LLL %910 $ANOY J0 %
ySv6 1743 0ze 0921 orslL 114:74 0Z8¢ ¥s 501 5L [ejo¥qng
%0°001 L1
12'922'ce8 (%99 829 (1743 09k 09} 091 g 0Z Nossoj)juolINysU0)-1sod
Gy'9.8'54 %S} (114" oy oy (09 ~ sBuimel( ploosy
0£°829'98%  |%6've 95€2 1] [} 44 [1]:14 09§ 0L o9t 14 19 UCHEASIUWPY[UOEILSWNIOQ]
0Z'18£'691$ %905 (1374 o 0Z8 0911 0oL 0921 uocnydadsu|
18'098°08%  [%2'8 028 ooy a0y 0z suolepay algqnd
8L I29'ZLS  [%0¥ 03¢ 002 00l 08 nokeT
98°08E'CLS  [%LE 05€ 091 09L 0l 0z uopanysuosald
1800 SINOY SINOH 1000°02% 60Z0°'LSS | ¥608°3C% | GLLE6ES | 9598'8T3 SSZZ S £6¥6°06% | 00Ty 9ss ££21'69% a)ey abesony
1210l 109 1B10 ], wiaju| uBauYIa | UYL uelIuysa | agaubugy 1asuifuz Juapsay | svawibula vo Jafeury |edioung 138foid
Asnng pIad pIald JuapIsay walord
Wesissy

SINOH @ |oULIOSIa JO 8|NPayos Yiop 911 ‘dnous Bunesulbuz sewoyy




o0 023 U2y
16185 wp

b6 823 Asng
50 BE3 O
0¥ 655 BAL
[FATS ey
Z8 153 (ER)
TC 253 Baigy
0008 WoL

SH5OM,

SFOES wip

95723 Ksng
08°ZES SN
00°8Z8 Bk L
G0 & [Ty
G 6V us|9
00458 fislg)
Gz 695 WL

%@ & % |
SHOIM,

& | 7 _ &z




LO'ZTLLI6S

[ej01 pueig

QO00'0Z% 0zg 00'00F'0LS
[ 0ze 0092668
ve0889z% 0921 V@'6620ES
S1126ES 0vel 02091248
9558025 0252 [ENETE
55C ¥rd 0292 SECLLVELS
[ ¥5 A
B0zZY 95 501 0L¥26'58
EERLBO% Gl G808
Qe 352 abesoas 2INcY JO wng loqe]1094ip jo wing

00°029'95% 18301 3500 J0eu1d
00°000°5E oL \JUo/005§ D Sdo
a0005°ES 0% IUOW;0LS © seuodd
00°000'Z2% 0OLY fep/ozs © seplen
G0 0ZL 95 ObE LS © wnwald
1500 J03.1p
102015488 12301 Joqe] ySve
B ££0° 1955 10q%] 5jed ZHZ £SE9
00260205 00 00F 015 025
09°vE6'65 DL 9e3 es 02l
7676 G8% 15266258 oYl
85199 ¢l 0Z ¢/ ¥5$ 0BEL
86 EV6 LIS 00 0L 6F8 0rGE
I 8EC 18IS G2 119605 O¥St
P VEL VS 1TEI 1S oe
TLYer0g DL EL0TE 0f
03ESY 1§ 000958 g
2989V oS 360E] 6B 110¢ toie
SV YoBGLS 0006095 __ [
Y0019 88 05 Z0E'8 [
L S6Z 9vS QOB8E'LL Qo
0z 18V 115 00 OVv 22 086
Z6GYa EPLE 00 $0F 558 09ek
95 ZbP'Z 592868 -]
o1 86 00 +i6'18 (3
VeIV 13 SEiivS z
a ® 2
% Al av%
&




